2017 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 35

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER

## A RESOLUTION

To commend Mr. Ron Rossi for thirty-two years of service and dedication to Jesuit High School.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to commend Ron Rossi, an educator, for his selfless and dedicated service to Jesuit High School; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Rossi earned a bachelor of arts degree from the University of New Orleans in 1969, and his master of arts degree from the University of New Orleans in 1975; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Rossi began teaching social studies at Jesuit High School in 1985, and has taught every grade level since that time; and

WHEREAS, in 2002, for his excellence in teaching, Mr. Rossi was awarded the Outstanding Teacher of American History Award by the Society of the Daughters of the American Revolution, and in 2013, received the Jesuit High School Profile Award; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Rossi has developed an educational game entitled "Louisiana Trivia Challenge" that was officially adopted by the Louisiana State Board of Education, and has published two booklets "The Quiz Bowl Preparation Books, Volumes I and II"; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Rossi has moderated the Varsity Quiz Bowl Team for more than thirty years, coaching the team to seventeen titles and one national championship; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Rossi merits the highest commendation and it is fitting to honor him for his commitment and untiring dedication to his students and to Jesuit High School.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Mr. Ron Rossi for his many years of

HR NO. 35 ENROLLED

dedicated service to Jesuit High School and does hereby recognize Mr. Rossi for his excellence in teaching.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Mr. Ron Rossi.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES